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decal. Apply the decal in the location
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IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS







BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Thank you for selecting the new PROFORM®
CROSSWALK 395 treadmill. The CROSSWALK 305
treadmill provides an impressive selection of fealures
designed to make your workouts at home more effec-
tive and enjoyable.

Far your benefit, read this manual carefully before you
use the treadmill. if you have questions after reading

this manual, please see the back cover of this manual.
To help us assist you, note the product moded number
and serial number before contacting us. The model
number and the location of the serial number decal are
shown on the frent cover of this manual.

Before reading further, please familiarize yourself with
the parts that are labeled in the drawing below.

Length: 5 ft. 5in. (165 cm)
Width:  2ft. 9in. (84 cm)

Handrait

Storage Latch

Cro ik Arims

Walking Belt

Foot Rail

Idier Roller
Adjustment Screws

Console
Heart Rate Monitor

Key/Clip

Hood

Power Switch

Wheel

Platiorm Cushion




PART IDENTIFICATION CHART

Use the drawings below to identify small parts used for assembly. The number in parenthisses below each draw-
ing is the key number of the parl, from the PART LIST near the end of this manual, The number following the key
number is the quantity used for assembly. Note: If a part is not in the hardware kit, check to see if it is preat-
tached. if it is not, call 1-888-533-1333, Extra hardware may be included.

o O

174" Star Washer s
23)—4 3/8" Star
@3 Washer (3}-10

i R
#8 x 112" Ground #8 x 3/4" Screw
Screw (1)1 44

Ay |

#8 x 1" Screw " " -
fh 1/4" x 3 172" Screw (56)—4

i

#10 x 1 1/2" Screw
{8)-2

3/8" X 3 1/4" Screw (2}-6




ASSEMBLY

- Assembly requires two persons,

» Place all parts in a cleared area and remove the
packing matetials, Do not dispose of the packing
materials until you finish assembly.

The underside of the walking belt is coated with
high-performance lubicant, After shipping, there
may be some lubricant en top of the walking belt
or on the shipping carton. This is normal, If there
is lubricant on top of the walking belt, wipe it off
with @ soft cloth and a mild, non-abrasive cleaner.,

To identify small parts, see page 6.

Assembly requires the following tools:

—
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To avoid damaging parts, do not use power tools.

the included hex keys
one Phillips screwdriver

scissors

. Make sure that the power cord is unplugged.

Remove and discard the two screws (A) and the
shipping bracket (8} from the right side of the
Base (74). Then, remove and discard the screws
‘and shipping bracket (not shown) from the left
side of the Base.

" ' With the help of a second person, tip the tfread-
mill anto its left side, Partially pivot the Base (74)
to help stablize the treadmiill.

‘Pull the Upright Wire (63} and the ground wire
through the indicated hale in the Base {74).

Attach the ground wire to the Base (74) with 2 #8
% 1/2" Ground Screw (1).

See the inset drawing, Cut the plastic tie near
the Upright Wire (63). Be careful not to dam-
age the Upright Wire.




3. Press a Base Cap (70) into the Base (74}. 3

Make sure that the Upright Grommet (73) is
pressed into the square hole in the Base (74).

4, identify the Right Upright (76), which is marked
“Right." Have a second persen hold the Right
Upright near the Base (74). :

- $ee the inset drawing. Tie the wire fie in the
Right Upright (76) securely around the end of
the Upright Wire (63). Then, insert the Upright
Wire into the lower end of the Right Upright as
you pull the other end of the wire tie through the
Right Upright.

Wire Tie
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5. Hold the Right Upright (76) against the Base
(74). Be careful not to pinch the wires.
Partially tighten three 3/8" x 3 1/4" Screws (2) 2
with three 3/8” Star Washers (3) into the Right
Upright and the Base, do not fully tighten th
Screws yet. -

With the help of a secornid person, tip the
treadmill onto its right side, Press in a Base
Cap {not shown] and attach the Left Upright
(not shown) as described in steps 3 and 5.
Note: There are no wires on the left side.

6. Identify the Left and Right Handrails (59, 64),
which are marked “Left” and “Right.” Remove the
four 516" x 3/4* Screws (5) and four 5/16% Star
Washers () from the bottoms and sides of each
Handrail,

Hold the Right Handrall {(64) near the Right
Upright (76}. Insert the wire tie on the Ugpright
Wire (63} through the hole in the bottom and
out of the hole in the side of the Left Handrail as
shown. Then, pull the Upright Wire through the
- RightHandral, re throtgh the

Attach the Right Handrail (64) to the Right
Upright (76} with two of the 5/16" x 34" Screws
{5) and two of the 3/8" Star Washers (6} that
youl just remioved, Make sure not to pinch the
Upright Wire (63), Start both Screws, and
then tighten them,

Attach the Left Handrall (59} to the Left Upright
(66) as described above. Note: There are no
wires on the left side.




7. Position the Console Crossbar (61) between
the Left and Right Handrails (59, 64) with
the Console Ground Wire (47) positioned as
shown.

Attach the Console Crossbar {61) to the Left
and Right Handrails (59, 64) with the other four
518" x 3/4" Screws (5) and the other four 5/16"
Star Washers (6} that you removed in step 6.
Start all four Screws, and then tighten them.

8. With the help of a second person, hold the con-
sole.assembly near the Right Handrail (64).

Connect the Upright Wire (63} to the console
wire, See the inset drawing. The connectors
should slide together easily and snap into
place. if they do not, turn one connector and try
‘again. IF YOU DO NOT CONNECT THE CON-
NECTORS PROPERLY, THE CONSOLE MAY
BECOME DAMAGED WHEN YOU TURN ON
THE POWER, Then, remove the wire tie from

. the Upright Wire. :
Connect the Gonsole Ground Wire (47) on the
Console Crossbar (61) to the ground wire on the
console.

8

Console
Assembly.

Console
Wire

10




S, Insert the wires into the Right Handrail (64) e
through the indicated hole as you set the con- Console Assembly
sole assembly on the Left and Right Handrails
(59, 64). Make sure that no wires are pinched.

Attach the console assembly with four #8 x 3/4"
Screws {4}. Start all four Screws, and then
tighten them. Do not overtighten the Screws.

See assembly step 5. Firmly tighten the six 3/8"
X 3 1/4" Screws (2) on the lower ends of the Left
and Right Uprights (66, 76} {only one side is
shown). -

10. Attach the two Console Clamps (83) to the con-
sole assembly with four #8 x 1" Screws (7). Console
' Assembly
/
[
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11.

Identify the Left and Right Upper Body Arms {84,
85).

Make sure that the Left Upper Body Arm (84)

is positioned as shown. Attach the Left Upper
Body Arm to the Left Upright (66) with two 1/4" x
3 142" Screws (56), two 1/4" Star Washers {23),
and two 3/8" Star Washers {3} as shown. Do not
overtighten the Screws.

Attach the Right Upper Body Arm {85} as de-
scribed above,

. Attach the Latch Housing {67) with the Latch

Spacer (82} to the Left Upright (68) with two #10
X 1 1/2" Screws (8); make sure that the large
hole in the Latch Housing is on the indicated
side. Start both Screws, and then tighten

- them, Be careful not to overtighten the

13.

Screws.

Locate the Latch Pin Assembly (68). Remove the
knob from the pin. Make sure that the coflar and
the spring are on the pin. (Note: If there are two
collars, place one an each side of the spring.)
Insert the pin into the Latch Housing {67). Then,
tighten the knob onto the pin.

Make sure that all parts are properly tightened before you use the treadmill. If there are sheets of plas-
tic on the treadmill decals, remove the plastic. To protect the floor or carpet, place a mat under the treadmill.
Note: Extra hardware may be included. Keep the included hex keys in a secuire place; one of the hex keys is
used to adjust the walking bell (see pages 21 and 22). :

12



'OPERATION AND ADJUSTMENT

HOW TO PLUG IN THE POWER CORD

Your treadmill, like other electronic equipment, can be
damaged by sudden voltage changes in your home's
power. To decrease the risk of damaging your

- treadmill, always use a surge suppressor with your
treadmill (see drawing 1 at the right). To purchase
a surge suppressor, see precaution 12 on page 3.

Use only a single-outlet surge suppressor that is
UL 1449 listed as a transient voltage surge sup-
pressor (TVSS). The surge suppressor must have
a UL suppressed voltage rating of 400 volts or fess
and a minimum surge dissipation of 450 joules.
The surge suppressor must be electrically rated for
120 volts AC and 15 amps. There must be a moni-
toring light on the surge suppressor to indicate
‘whether it is functioning properly. Failureto use a
properiy-functioning surge suppressor could dam-
age the control system of the treadmill (see precau-
tion 13 on page 3).

This product must be grounded., If it should mal-
function or break down, grounding provides a path

of least resistance for electric current to reduce the
risk of electric shock. This product’s power cord has
an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding
plug. Plug the power cord into a surge suppressor,
and plug the surge suppressor into an appropri-
ate outiet that is properly installed and grounded
in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.
IMPORTANT: The treadmill is not compatible with
GEClLequipped outlets and may not be compatible
with AFCl-equipped outlets,

This product is for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit
{see drawing 1}. A temporary adapter may be used to
connect the surge suppressor to a 2-pole receptacle if
a propstly-grounded outlet is not available (ses
drawing 2).

Grounded Outlet Box
Surge Suppressor

Grounding Pin

Grounding Pin
Grounded Qutlet

Grounding Plug

Grounded Outlet Box

Grounding Plug

Metal Screw

The temporary adapter should be used anly until a
praperly-grounded outlet (see drawing 1) can be in-
stalled by a qualified electrician.

The green-colored rigid ear, lug, or the like extend-
ing from the adapter must be connected to a perma-
nent ground such as a grounded outlet box cover.
The adapter must be held in place by a metal screw.
Some 2-pole receptacle outlet box covers are not
grotinded, Contact a qualified electrician to deter-
mine if the outlet box cover is grounded before
using an adapter.

13




CONSOLE DIAGRAM
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FEATURES OF THE CONSOLE

The treadniill console offers an impressive array of
features designred to make your workouts more effec-
tive and enjoyable.

When you use the manual mode, you can change the
speed and incline of the treadmill with the touch of a
button. As you exercise, the console will display instant
exercise feedback. You can even measure your heart
rate using the handgrip heart rate monitor.

Ins addition, the console offers sixteen preset workouts.
Eight of these use the crosswalk arms, and the other
eight are designed o help you meet your weight-loss
goals. Each workout automatically controls the speed
and incline of the treadmill as it guzdes you through an
eﬁeutwe exercise session.

To turn on the power, see page 15, To uge the
manual mode, see page 15. To use a preset work-
out, see page 17. To use the information mode, see
page 18.

IMPORTANT: K there is a sheet of clear plastic on
the console, remove the plastic. To prevent dam-
age to the walking platform, wear clean athletic
shoes while using the treadmill. The first time you
use the treadmill, observe the alignment of the
walking belt, and center the walking belt if neces-

. sary {see pages 21 and 22),

Note: The console can display speed and distance

in either miles or kilometers, To find out which unit of
ement is selected or to ¢h the unit of mea-

surement, see THE INFORMATION MODE on page

18. Nate: For simplicity, all ms‘tructlons in this section

refer o miles.

14




HOW TO TURN ON THE POWER-

IMPORTANT: If the treadmill has been exposed to
cold temperatures, allow it to warm to room tem-
perature before turning on the power. If you do nat
do this, you may damage the console displays or
other electrical components,

Plug in the power cord (see
page 13). Next, locate the

power switch on the freadmill Reset
frame near the power cord.
Press the power switch info

the reset position.

IMPORTANT: The console features a display demo
mode, designed to be used if the treadmill is dis-
played in a store. If the displays light as soon as
you plug in the power cord and press the power
switch into the reset position, the demo mode is
turned on, To turn off the demeo mode, hold down
the Stop button for a few seconds. If the displays
remain lit, see THE INFORMATION MODE on page
18 to turn off the demo mode.

" Next, stand on the foot rails of the treadmill, Find the

clip attached to the key (see the drawing an page 14}
and slide the clip onto the waistband of your clothes.
Then, insert the key into the console. After a moment,
the displays will light. IMPORTANT: In an emergency
situation, the key can be pulled from the console,
causing the walking belt to slow to a stop. Test the
clip by carefully taking a few steps backward; if the
key is not pulled from the console, adjust the posi-
tion of the clip. )

HOW TO USE THE MANUAL MODE
1. Insert the key into the console.
See HOW TO TURN ON THE POWER at the left.

2. Select the manual mode.

When the key is inserted, the manual mode will be
selected. if a preset workout has been selected,
remove the key and then reinsert it,

(23
b

Start the walking belt.

To stari the walking bebt, press the Start button, the
Speed increase button, or one of the speed buttons
numbered 2 through 10.

if you press the Start bution or the Speed increase
button, the walking belt will begin to mova at 1 mph.
As you exercise, change the speed of the walking
belt as desired by pressing the Speed increase and
decrease buttons, Each time you press a button,
the speed setting will change by 0.1 mph; it you
hold down a button, the speed setting will change
in increments of 0.5 mph, Note: After you press a
button, i may take a moment for the walking belt to
reach the selected speed setting.

If you press one of the numbered speed buttons,
the walking belt will gradually change speed unti it
reaches the selected speed setting,

Te stop the walking belt, press the Stop buiton,
The time will begin to flash in the display. To restart
the walking belt, press the Start button or the Speed
incraase button.

4, Change the incline of the treadmill as desired.

To change the incline

of the treadmill, press h u

the Incline increase ES
or decrease buttons. *

Each time you press

the Incline increase or

decrease bufton, the incling will change by 0.5%.
Note: After you press a bution, it may take a mo-
ment for the treadmill to reach the selected incline
setting.

15



5. Follow your progress with the displays.

The far left digplay—

When you select the I sy
manual mode, the matrix [} -
will display a track that = ---

represents 14 mile (400
m}, As you exercise, the
indicators around the track wifl appear in succes-
sion until the entire track appears. The track will
then disappear and the indicators will again begin
to appear in succession.

The lower left display—

o

As you exercise, the
lower lefi display can
show the elapsed time

".BBBBIST. '

- and the distance that

6. Measure your heart rate if desired.

Before using the
handgrip heart
rate moniter, re-
move the sheets
of clear plastic
from the metal
contacts on the
pulse bar. In ad-
dition, make sure
that your hands
are clean.

To measure your heart rate, stand on the foot
rails and hold the metal contacts on the handrail,
Avoid moving your hands. When your pulse is
detected, a heart symbo} in the lower right display

you have walked or run.
The lower left display will also show the incline of
the treadmill each time the incline level changes.

The lower right dis-
play ~The lower right
display can show the
approximate number of

1 ' ' '
’ {1 S CALS.
calorigs that you have
burned and the speed of
the walking beit. The display also shows your heart
rate when you use the handgfip heart rate monitor
- (see step 6).

The upper

display—The .-i f i i THE
upper display , ¥

can show the L‘ -‘ -‘ !
elapsed time, (209 (5] 24

the distance that

you have walked or run, the approximate number
of calories that you have burned, or the speed of
the walking belt. Press the Display button repeat-
edly until the upper display shows the information
that you are most interested in viewing. Note: While
information is shown in the upper display, the same
information will not be shown in the lower displays.

To reset the displays, press the Stop button, re-
move the key, and then reinsert the key.

18

will flash each time your heart beats, one or two
dashes will appear, and then your heart rate will be
shown. For the most accurate heart rate reading,
continue to hold the contacts for about 15 sec.
onds.

When you are finished exercising, remove the
key from the consuole,

Step onfo the foot rails, press the Stop button, and
adjust the incline of the treadmill to the lowest
setting. The incline must be at the lowest setting
or you may damage the treadmill when you fold
it to the storage position. Next, remove the key
from the console and put it in a secure place.

When you are finished using the treadmill, press
the power switch into the off position and unplug
the power cord. IMPORTANT: If you do not do
this, the treadmill’s electrical components may
wear prematurely.



HOW TO USE A PRESET WORKOUT

1. Insert the key into the console.

3

See HOW TO TURN ON THE POWER on
page 15.

Select a preset workout.

To select a preset work-
out, press the Crosswalk
Workouts button or the
Wt. Loss Workouts but-
ton repeatedly until the
number of the desired
workout appears in the upper display.

e

When you select a preset workout, the incline level
of the workout will flash in the lower left display, the
speed selling will flash in the lower right display,

and then the workout length will appear in the lower

left display. In addition, a profile of the speed set-

tings of the workout will appear in the far left display.

Press the Start button or the Speed increase

' button to start the workout.

- your progress. The

A moment after you press the button, the treadmilt
will autornatically adjust ta the first speed and in-
cline settings of the workout, Hold the handrails and
begin walking.

Each workout is divided inta 30 one-minute seg-
ments. One speed setting and one incline setting
are programmed for each segment. Note: The
same speed sefting and/or incline setting may be
programmed for consecutive segments.

During the werkout,
the profile will show

Gurrent Segment

{lashing segment of
the profile represents
the current segment
of the workout. The

- height of the flashing segment indicates the speed

setling for the cumrent segment. At the end of each
segmend, a tone will sound and the next segment

-~
:
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of the profile will begin to flash. If & new speed
and/or ingline setting is programmed for the next
segment, the new speed and/or incline setting wil
appear in the displays. The treadmill will then au-
fomatically adjust to the new speed and/or incline
setting.

If you have selected a crosswalk workout, you will
be prompled to use the crosswalk arms. When the
crosswalk indicator on the console lights up, move
the crosswalk arms forward and backward as you
walk on the freadmill. This action exercises your
arms, shoulders, and back for a total body workout.

The workout will continue in this way until the last
segment of the profile flashes in the display and the
last segment ends. The walking belt will then slow
10 a stop.

If the speed or incline setting is too high or too low
at any time during the workout, you can manually
override the setting by pressing the speed or incline
buttons; however, when the next segment of the
workout begins, the treadmill will automatically
adjust to the speed and incline settings for the
next segment, : '

To stop the workout at any time, press the Stop
button. To restart the workout, press the Start but-
ton. The walking belt will begin to move at 1 mph,
When the next segment of the workout begins, the
treadmill will automatically adjust to the speed and
incling settings for the next segment,

Follow your progress with the displays.

See step 5 on page 16.

Measure your heart rate if desired.,

See step 6 on page 16.

When you are finished exerciging, remove the
key from the console.

See step 7 on page 16.




THE INFORMATION MODE

The console features an information mode that keeps
track of the total distance that the walking belt has
moved and the fotal number of hours that the treadmill
has been used, The information mode also allows you
1o select a measurement system of miles or kilometers,
and to turn the display demo mode on and off.

To select the information mode, hold down the Stop
button while inserting the key into the console and then
release the Stop button, When the information mode is
selected, the following information will be shown:

HOW TO USE THE CROSSWALK ARMS

As you walk on the treadmill, you can hold the hand-
tails or use the crosswalk arms. To exercise your
arms, shoulders, and back for a total body workout,
move the crosswalk arms forward and backward as
vau walk on the treadmill.

To vary the intensity of your upper body exercise, the
resistance of the crosswalk arms can be adjusted,
To increase the r e, turn the resistance knobs
clockwise; to decrease the resistance, turn the knobs
counterclockwise.

An “E" for English miles
or an "M" for metric kilo-
meters will appear in the
lower right display. Press
the Speed increase button
to change the unit of mea-
surement if desired.

all

The lower lett display will
show the total number of E -1 ‘

miles {or kilometers}) that
“the walking belt has moved.

The upper display will show

the totat number of hours ‘ i -‘
A

the treadmifl has been ’
used,

The console features a display demo mode, designed
- 10 be used if the treadmill is displayed in a store, While
the demo mode is lurned on, the console will function
normafty when you plug in the power cord, press the

_power switch into the reset position, and insert the
key into the consale. However, when you remove the
key, the displays will remain lit, although the buttons
will not function, If the demo mode is turned on, a “d”
will appear in the lower right display while the informa-
tion mode is selected. To turn on or off the dema mode,
press the Speed decrease button.

To exit the information mode, remave the key from the
“console.

Arms

Resistance




HOW TO FOLD AND MOVE THE TREADMILL

HOW TO FOLD THE TREADMILL HOW TO MOVE THE TREADMILL

Before folding the treadmill, adjust the incline to Before moving the treadmill, fold it as described at the
the lowest position. If you do not do this, you may left. CAUTION:; Make sure that the latch pin is fully
damage the treadimill when you fold it. Remove the inserted into the platform cushion, Moving the

key and unplug the power cord. CAUTION: You must  treadmill may require two people,

be able to safely lift 45 lbs, (20 kg) to raise, lower,
or move the treadmill. 1. Hold the frame and one of the handrails, and place

one foot against a wheel,

1, Hold the metal frame firmly in the location shown

by the arrow below. CAUTION: Do not hold the 1

frame by the plastic foot rails. Bend your legs
and keep your back straight.

. 2. Hold the frame firmly with your right hand. Pull the
latch knob to the left and hold it. Raise the frame 2. Pull back on the handrail until the treadmill will roll

untif the hole in the platform cushion is afigned with on the wheels, and carefully move it to the desired
the latch pin. Then, slowly refease the latch knob; location. CAUTION: Do not move the treadmill
make sure that the latch pin is fully inserted without tipping it back, do not pull on the frame,
inte the platform cushion., and do not move the treadmill over an
surface,
2

3. Piace one foot against a wheel, and carefully lower
the treadmill.

HOW TO LOWER THE TREADMILL FOR USE

1. See drawing 2. Hold the upper end of the freadmilt
with your right hand. Pull the latch knob to the left
and hold it. Next, lower the frame until it is past
the laich pin. Make sure that the pin does not hit
against the foot rail, Then, release the latch knob.

Lateh Pin—"

A 2. Seedrawing 1 at the left. Hold the metal frame
Platforsn Cushion

firmly with both hands, and lower it to the floor,
CAUTION: Do not hold the frame by the plastic
foot rails, and do not drop the frame. Bend your
To protect the floor or carpet, place a mat under the legs and keep your back straight.

treadmill, Keep the treadmill out of direct suniight.

Do not leave the treadmill in the storage position in

temperatures above 85° F (30°C).

18




TROUBLESHOOTING

Remove the key from the console, and then
reinsert it

Most treadmill problems can be solved by following
the simple steps below. Find the symptom that
applies, and follow the steps listed. If further assis-
tance is needed, see the front cover of this manual. . If the treadmill still will not run, please see the front
' cover of this manual.

SYMPTOM: The power does not turn on

SYMPTOM: The console displays remain lit when

a, Make sure that the power cord is plugged into & you remove the key from the console
' surge suppressor and that the surge suppressor is
plugged into a properly-grounded outlet (see page

a. The console features a display demo mode, de-

13). Use only a single-outlst surge suppressor that
meets all of the specifications described on page
13. IMPORTANT: The treadmill is not compat-
ible with GFCl-equipped outlets and may not be
compatible with AFCl-equipped outlets.

. After the power cord has been plugged in, make
sure that the key Is inserted into the console.

. Check the power switch located on the treadmill

frame near the power cord. If the switch protrudes
as shown, the switch has tripped. To reset the
power switch, wait for five minutes and then press
the switch back in.

- Tiipped Reset

SYMPTOM: The power turns off during use

a. Check the power switch {see the drawing above).

If the gwitch has tripped, wait for five minutes and
then press the switch back in. |

. Make sure that the power cord is plugged in. if the
power cord is plugged in, unplug it, wait for five
minutes, and then plug it back in.

20

signed 1o be used if the treadmill is displayed in a
store, If the displays remain lit when you remove
the key, the demo mode is furned on. Ta turn off
the demo mode, held down the Stop button for a
few seconds. If the displays are still lit, see THE
INFORMATION MODE on page 18 to turn off the
demo mode.

SYMPTOM: The displays of the console do not
function properly

a.

Remove the key from the console and UNPLUG
THE POWER CORD. Next, remove the five indi-
cated #8 x 3/4" Screws (4).

Carefully [ift the Motor Hood (48) upward, and then
slide # forward and off. Make sure that the Motor
Hood does not get caught by the tabs on the sides
of the Mator Hood.



Locate the Reed Switch (33) and the Magnet (32)
on the right side of the Pulley (31). Tum the Pulley
until the Magnet is aligned with the Reed Switch.
Make sure that the gap between the Magnet
and the Reed Switch is about 1/8 in. (3 mm).

If necessary, loosen the #8 x 3/4" Truss Head
Screw (14), move the Reed Switch sfightly, and
then retighten the Screw. Carefully slide the Motor
Hood (rat shown) back on by lining up the guides.
Reattach the Motor Hood with the five #8 x 3/4"
Screws (not shown). Then, plug in the power cord,
insert the key, and run the treadmill for a few min-
utes {o check for a coirect speed reading.

SYMPTOM: The incline of the treadmill does not
change correctly

-a. Hold down the Stop button and the Speed increase
button, insert the key into the console, and then
release the Stop button and the Speed increase
button. Press the Stop button and then press the
Incline increase or decrease button. The treadmill
will automatically rise to the maximum incline level
and then return to the minimum level. This will re-
calibrate the incline system. If the incline does not
begin calibrating, press the Stop button again, and
then press the Incline increase or decrease buttoh
again, When the incline is cafibrated, remove the
key from the console.

SYMPTON: The walking belt slows when walked on
a. Uss only a single-outlst surge suppressor that

meets all of the specifications described on
page 13.

b.

if the walking belt is overtightensd, treadmill per-
formance may decrease and the walking belt may
become damaged. Remove the key and UNPLUG
THE POWER CORD. Using the hex key, turn both
idler roller screws counterclockwise, 1/4 of a tum,
When the walking belt is properly tightened, you
should be able 1o 1ift each edge of the walking belt
2to 3 in. (5 to 7 em) off the walking platform, Be
careful to keep the walking belt centered. Then,
plug in the power cord, insert the key, and run the
treadmill for a few minutes. Repeat until the walk-
ing belt is propetly tightened.,

Idler Roller Screws

Your treadmifl features a walking belt coated with
high-performance lubricant. IMPORTANT: Never
apply silicone spray or other substances to the
walking belt or the walking platform unless in-
structed to do so by an authorized service rep-
resentative. Such substances may deterforate
the walking belt and cause excessive wear, If
you suspact that the walking belt needs more lubri-
cant, see the front cover of this manual,

d. I the walking belt slill slows when walked on, ses

the front cover of this manual,




SYMPTOM: The walking belt is off-center or slips
when walked on

a. I the walking belt is off-center, first remove the
key and UNPLUG THE POWER CORD. [f the
walking belt has shifted to the left, use the hex
key to turn the left idler roller screw clockwise 1/2
of a turn; if the walking belt has shifted to the
right, turn the left idler roller screw counterclock-

wise 1/2 of a turn. Be careful not 1o overtighten the
walking belt, Then, pfug in the power cord, insert -

the key, and run the treadmill for a few minutes.
Repeat until the walking belt is centered.

b. If the walking belt slips when walked on, first re-

SYMPTOM: The upperbody armes squenk during
use

a. (Note: Correcting this problem requires a small

move the key and UNPLUG THE POWER CORD. -

Using the hex key, turn both idler roller screws
clockwise, 1/4 of a turn. When the walking belt is

correctly tightened, you should be able to iift each

edge of the watlking belt 210 3 in, (5to 7 cm) off
the walking platform. Be careful to keep the walk-
ing belt centered. Then, plug in the power cord,
ingert the key, and carefully waik on the freadmill
for a few minutes. Repeat untif the walking belt is
propetly tightened, :
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amount of marine grease, available al hardware
stores.) Tumn the resistance knob (A} counterclock-
wise and remove it. Next, remove ihe resistance
cone {BY and the upper body arm {0}, along with
the resistance plate (D), plastic spacer (E), spring
washer (F), washers (G), and thrust bearing (H).
(Note: If the resistance plate [D] comes out of the
resistance cone (B), press it back in.} Apply a thin
layer of white marine grease to the ouler surface of
the resistance cone (B). Then reattach all parts in
the order shown below.




EXERCISE GUIDELINES

These guidelines will help you to plan your exercise
program. For detailed exercise information, obtain a
reputable book or consult your physician. Remember,
proper nutsition and adequate rest are essential for
successiul results.,

EXERCISE INTENSITY

Whether your goal is to burn fat or to strengthen your
cardiovascular system, exercising at the proper inten-
sity is the key to achieving resulis. You can use your
heart rate as a guide to find the proper intensity level.
The chart below shows recommended heart rates for
fat burning and aerobic exercise. -

165 155 145 140 130 125 115 @
103 @

125 120 115 110 105 95 90 e

145 138 130 125 118 110

20 30 40 50 60 70 80

To find the proper intensity level, find your age at the

bottom of the chari (ages are rounded off to the near-

est ten years). The three numbers fisted above your

age define your “training zone."” The lowest number is

the heart rate for fat burning, the middle number is the

" heart rate for maximurn fat burning, and the highest
‘number is the heart rate for aerobic exercise.

Burning Fat—To bum fat effeclively, you must exer-
cise at a low intensity level for a sustained period of
time. During the first few minutes of exercise, your
body uses carbohydrate calories for energy. Only after
the first few minutes of exercise does your body begin
10 use stored fat calories for energy. If your goal is to
burn fat, adjust the intensity of your exercise until your
heart rate is near the lowest numnber in your training
zone. For maximum fat burning, exercise with your
heart rate near the middle number in your training
zone.

Aerobic Exercise—If your goal is to strengthen your
cardiovascular system, you must perform aerobic
exercise, which is activity that requires large amounts
of oxygen for prolonged periads of time. For aerobic
exercise, adjust the intensity of your exercise until your
heast rate is near the highest number in your training
zone,

WORKOUT GUIDELINES

Warming Up—Start with 5 to 10 minutes of stretch-
ing and light exercise. A warm-up increases your body
temperature, heart rate, and circulation in preparation
for exercise.

Training Zonhe Exercise—Exercise for 20 fo 30 min-
utes with your heart rate in your training zone. (During
the first few weeks of your exercise program, do not
keep your heart rate in your training zone for longer
than 20 minutes.) Breathe regularly and deeply as you
exercise~never hold your breath,

Gooling Down-~Finish with 5 1o 10 minutes of strelch-
ing. Stretehing increases the flexibility of your muscles
and helps to pravent post-exercise problems.

EXERCISE FREQUENCY

To smaintain or improve your condition, complete three
workouls each week, with at least one day of rest
between workouts. After a few months of regular exer-
cise, you may complete up to five workouts each week,
if desired. Remember, the key to success is to make
exercise a regular and enjoyable part of your everyday
ife. :
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PART LIST

Key No. Qty.

8
6
10
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S
s
©

Note: Specifications are subject o change without nofice. For information about ordering replacement parts, see

el
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Description

#8 x 1/2" Ground Screw
3/8" x 3 1/4” Screw

3/8" Star Washer

#8 x 3/4" Screw

516" x 3/4" Screw
5/16" Star Washer

#8x 1" Screw

#10 x 1 1/2" Screw
3/8"x 2 1/2" Boit

Incline Motor Spacer
M8 x 50mm Screw

3/8" x 1" Bolt

Hood Clip

#8 x 3/4" Truss Head Screw
3/8" x 1 3/4" Bolt

3/8" Jam Nut

/4" x 38" Screw

#8 x 1/2" Screw
516" x 1 1/2" Bolt
5/16" Nut

Upper Handrail Cap
#8 Star Washer
1/4" Star Washer
Drive Roller Washer
174" x 1 1/4" Screw
Incline Frame Washer
Left Foot Rail
Platform Cushion
Caution Decal

Beit Guide

Drive Roller/Pulley
Magnet

Reed Switch

Reed Switch Clamp
Drive Motor
Contraller
Contraller Plate
Frame

Walking Platform
Walking Belt

Right Foot Rail
tdler Rolter

Left Rear Foot

Hex Key

Key No. Qy..

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87

*

the back caver of this manual. *These parts are not illustrated.
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Model No. 831.24833.0 RO8HA

Description

5/32" Hex Key

Right Rear Foot
Console Ground Wire
Motor Hood

Incline Motor

Lift Frame Bushing
Lift Frame

Belly Pan

Power Cord Grommet
Power Cord

Power Switch

114" x 3 1/2" Screw
Console

Consale Base

Left Handrail

Lower Handrail Cap
Console Crossbar
Key/Clip

Upright Wire

Right Handrail
Upper Body Arm Insert
Lett Upright

Latch Housing

Latch Pin Assembly
Warning Decal

Base Cap

Thick Base Pad
Thin Base Pad
Upright Grommet
Base

Wheet

Right Upright

Lift Frame Pin

#8 x 314" Tek Screw
1/4" Star Washer

3/8" x 1 1/2" Bolt
Wire Tie

Latch Spacer
Conscle Clamp

Left Upper Body Arm
Right Upper Body Arm
#10 x 3/4" Screw
#10 Flat Washer
User's Manual
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EXPLODED DRAWING B Mode! No. B31.24833.0 ROBTIA
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- EXPLODED DRAWING C Mode! No, 831.24833.0 ROB11A




Your Home

For repair—in your home—of alf major brand appliances, lawn and garden equipment,
or heating and cooling systems, no matter who made it, no matter who sold it!

For the replacement parts, accessories, and user's manuals that you need to do-it-yourself.

For Sears protessional installation of home appliances
and items like garage door openers and water heaters.

1-800-4-MY-HOME® (1.800-465-9663)
Call anytime, day or night (U.5.A. and Canada)
WWW.5ears.com WWW.sears.ca

‘Our Home

For repair of catry-in items like vacuums, lawn equipment,
and electronics, call or go on-line for the location of your nearest
Sears Parts & Repair Center.

1-800-488-1222 Call anytime, day or night (L.S.A. only}
Www.sears.com

To purchase a protection agreement (U.5.A.)
ormaintenance agreement (Canada} on a product serviced by Sears:

1-B00-827-6655 (USA) 1-800-361-6665 (Carada)

Para pedir servicio de reparacion a domicilio, y para ordenar piezas:
1-888-SU-HOGAR® (1-988-784-6427)

- Sears
ealrs

& T m 15% Sarvice Mark ol Sears Brands, LLC
& Marca Registrada / " Marca de Fabrica /oM Marea da Servicio de Saars Brands, LLC

90-DAY FULL WARRANTY

—
If this Sears Treadmill Exerciser fails due to a defect in material or workmanship within 80 days of the
date of purchase, call 1-800-4-MY-HOME™ (1-800-469-4663) to arrange for free repair {or replacement
4 repair proves impossible). The frame and drive motor are warranted for five (5) years from the date of

purchase.

This warranty does not apply when the Treadmill Exerciser is used commerciafly or for rental purpases.

This warranty gives you specific lepal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to
state,

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Part No. 316020 R0811A Printed in China © 2011 ICON IP, Inc.



